

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. 13-2169

Lower Tribunal Case No. 03-CF-2151

**MARK TWILEGAR,
Appellant,**

v.

**STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE TWENTIETH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND
FOR LEE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**SUZANNE MYERS KEFFER
Chief Assistant CCRC
Florida Bar No. 0150177**

**SCOTT GAVIN
Staff Attorney
Florida Bar No. 0058651**

**CAPITAL COLLATERAL
REGIONAL COUNSEL – SOUTH
1 E. Broward Blvd., Ste. 444
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 713-1284**

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ii

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 10

A. Trial..... 10

B. Postconviction 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 34

ARGUMENT I 34

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. TWILEGAR’S CLAIMS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL PRETRIAL AND DURING THE GUILT PHASE OF HIS TRIAL FOR FAILING TO ADEQUATELY CHALLENGE THE STATE’S WHOLLY CIRCUMSTANTIAL CASE AND FAILING TO EFFECTIVELY PRESENT EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT OF THE THEORY OF DEFENSE..... 35

I. Trial Counsel Failed To Challenge The State’s Forensic Evidence..... 37

II. Trial Counsel Failed To Present The Testimony Of Michael Shelton. The Lower Court Erred In Summarily Denying This Portion of Mr. Twilegar’s Claim..... 67

ARGUMENT II..... 73

MR. TWILEGAR WAS DENIED HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED

STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING LAW BECAUSE HE WAS DENIED ACCESS TO PUBLIC RECORDS.	73
ARGUMENT III	86
EVIDENCE OF JUROR MISCONDUCT ESTABLISHES THAT THE OUTCOME OF MR. TWILEGAR’S TRIAL WAS UNRELIABLE AND VIOLATED HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO BE TRIED BY A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL JURY UNDER THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING THIS MERITORIOUS CLAIM	86
ARGUMENT IV	95
THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING MR. TWILEGAR’S MERITORIOUS CLAIMS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DURING VOIR DIRE IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.....	95
I. Failure to Adequately Conduct Voir Dire.....	96
II. Failure to Object to the Death Qualification of the Jury	99
III. Failure to Object to the State’s Systematic Exclusion of Women From the Jury	103
IV. CONCLUSION	109
CONCLUSION.....	110
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	112
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE	112

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abshire v. State</i> , 642 So. 2d 542 (Fla. 1994)	103, 104
<i>Allen v. Butterworth</i> , 756 So. 2d 52 (2000)	90, 95
<i>Amendments to Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851</i> , 772 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 2000)	90, 95
<i>Amendments to Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure -- Rule 3.852 (Capital Postconviction Public Records Production) and Rule 3.993 (Related Forms)</i> , 723 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 1998)	76
<i>Amendments to Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure -- Rule 3.852 (Capital Postconviction Public Records Production) and Rule 3.993 (Related Forms)</i> , 754 So. 2d 640 (Fla. 1999)	77
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	84
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	108
<i>Booker v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 2007)	96
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	93
<i>Cardona v. State</i> , 826 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 2002)	74
<i>Connor v. State</i> , 979 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 2007)	73, 96
<i>Crain v. State</i> , 78 So. 3d 1025 (Fla. 2011)	40, 51
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 90 So.2d 629 (Fla.1956)	37
<i>De La Rosa v. Zequeira</i> , 659 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1995)	88, 89
<i>Dewey v. State</i> , 186 So. 224 (1938)	38
<i>Elledge v. State</i> , 911 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 2005)	92

<i>Foster v. State</i> , 2013 WL 5659482 (2013)	94
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	74
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	94
<i>Gorham v. State</i> , 597 So. 2d 782 (Fla. 1992)	74
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 868 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 2003)	94
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011)	40, 51
<i>Head v. State</i> , 62 So.2d 41 (Fla.1952)	37
<i>Hoffman v. State</i> , 800 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 2001)	74
<i>Holton v. State</i> , 87 Fla. 65, 99 So. 244 (1924)	37
<i>In re Amendment to Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure-Capital Postconviction Pub. Records Prod.</i> , 683 So. 2d 475, 476 (Fla. 1996)	75, 79
<i>In re Amendment to Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure-Capital Postconviction Public Records Production</i> , 673 So. 2d 483 (Fla. 1996)	74
<i>J.E.B v. Alabama ex Re. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	103
<i>Jennings v. State</i> , 583 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 1991)	73
<i>Johnson v. Sec’y DOC</i> , 643 F. 3d 907(11 th Cir. 2011)	37
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 44 So. 3d 51 (Fla. 2010)	74, 83
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 921 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 2005)	109
<i>Light v. State</i> , 796 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2001)	63
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	93

<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 549 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1989).....	73, 95, 96
<i>Lugo v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2008)	94
<i>Maharaj v. State</i> , 684 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1996).....	91, 96
<i>Masaka v. State</i> , 4 So. 3d 1274 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2009).....	71
<i>Mayo v. State</i> , 71 So.2d 899 (Fla.1954).....	37
<i>McArthur v. State</i> , 351 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1977).....	37
<i>Miller v. Webb</i> , 385 F. 3d 666 (6th Cir. 2004)	109
<i>Mobil Chemical Co. v. Hawkins</i> , 440 So. 2d 378 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....	87
<i>Monlyn v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1997)	70
<i>Mordenti v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2004).....	74, 84
<i>Palm Beach County Health Dept. v. Wilson</i> , 944 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 2006).....	89
<i>Penalver v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 2006)	69, 70
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 38 (2009).....	49, 62
<i>Provenzano v. Dugger</i> , 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	73, 77
<i>Roberts ex rel. Estate of Roberts v. Tejada</i> , 814 So. 2d 334 (Fla. 2002)	89
<i>Roger v. State</i> , 782 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 2001).....	74
<i>Roman v. State</i> , 528 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1988)	74
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2359 (2010)	49
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 132 S. Ct. 627 (2012)	49
<i>State v. Coney</i> , 845 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2003)	96

<i>State v. Huggins</i> , 889 So. 2d 743 (Fla. 2004)	70
<i>State v. Kokal</i> , 562 So. 2d 324 (Fla.1990)	73, 77
<i>State v. Neil</i> , 457 So. 2d 481 (Fla.1984)	103
<i>State v. Slappy</i> , 522 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1988).....	105
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	36, 47, 63, 98
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , – So. 3d – (Fla. November 7, 2013)	74
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	103
<i>Ter Keurst v. Miami Elevator Company</i> , 486 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 1986).....	110
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 796 So. 2d 511 (Fla. 2001)	109
<i>Twilegar v. State</i> , 42 So. 3d 177 (Fla. 2010)	9
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	93
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 70 So.3d 530 (Fla. 2011)	85
<i>Voorhees v. State</i> , 699 So.2d 602 (Fla.1997).....	71
<i>White v. State</i> , 664 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 1995)	74
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 594 (1994)	71
<i>Young v. State</i> , 720 So. 2d 1101 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1998).....	87
<i>Young v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1999)	74

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 90.803(3)(a) 69

Fla. Stat. § 90.804(2)(c) 70

Florida Statutes § 320.261 88

Other Authorities

ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death
Penalty Cases 11.2(B) 39

Richard Salgado, *Tribunals Organized to Convict: Searching for A Lesser Evil in
the Capital Juror Death-Qualification Process in United States v. Green*, 2005
B.Y.U. L. Rev. 519 (2005) 100

Susan D. Rozelle, *The Principled Executioner: Capital Juries' Bias and the
Benefits of True Bifurcation*, 38 Ariz. St. L.J. 769 (2006) 101

Rules

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851 89, 94

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852 82
